

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

YUSEF SALAAM,
ANTRON BROWN,
KEVIN RICHARDSON,
RAYMOND SANTANA, and
KOREY WISE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:24-cv-05560-WB

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD	5
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for defamation	5
1. The Complaint satisfies each element of a defamation claim	5
2. The Complaint separately states a claim under a defamation-by-implication theory	7
3. Defendant’s arguments do not justify dismissal	9
i. Defendant’s alternative interpretation of his statements is improper at the 12(b)(6) stage and should be disregarded	9
ii. Defendant’s comments about Plaintiffs were statements of fact, not expression of opinion	11
iii. Defendant’s statements were not “rhetorical hyperbole” either	14
iv. Defendant’s substantial truth defense cannot be decided on a motion to dismiss	16
v. Defendant has waived any challenge to Plaintiffs’ defamation-by-implication claim	22
B. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for false light	22
1. The Complaint satisfies each element of a false light claim	22
2. Defendant’s arguments do not justify dismissal	24
C. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress	26
1. The Complaint satisfies each element of an IIED claim	26
2. Defendant’s arguments do not justify dismissal	28
D. The Court need not address Pennsylvania’s anti-SLAPP statute	29
E. Should the Court find that any of Plaintiff’s claims are legally insufficient, Plaintiffs respectfully request leave to amend	30
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC
783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 30

Ansley v. Wetzel
No. 1:21-CV-528, 2022 WL 676275 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2022) 17, 19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 5

Baker v. Pennsylvania Econ. League, Inc. Ret. Income Plan
811 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 22

Banonis v. Roney
299 A.3d 866 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2023)..... 6, 9

Beverly Enterprises, Inc. v. Trump
1 F. Supp. 2d 489 (W.D. Pa. 1998), *aff'd*, 182 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1999) 16

Blankenship v. Trump
558 F. Supp. 3d 316 (S.D.W. Va. 2021) 14, 19

Byars v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia
942 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 5

Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.
910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018) 30

Cate St. Cap. Inc. v. Indus. Intel. Inc.
No. 1:14-CV-00200-JCN, 2015 WL 12564165 (D. Me. Oct. 28, 2015)..... 20

Clemente v. Espinosa
749 F. Supp. 672 (E.D. Pa. 1990)..... 6

Cowell v. Palmer Twp.
263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001) 26

D'Alessandro v. Bugler Tobacco Co.
No. CIV A 05-5051 JBS, 2007 WL 130798 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2007)..... 22

Debar v. FirstEnergy Corp.
No. 24CV5164, 2024 WL 5008504 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2024) 30

Doe v. Schneider
 667 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 26

Dong-A Ilbo v. Lim
 No. CV 08-2399, 2009 WL 10685313 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2009) 5

Eck v. Oley Valley Sch. Dist.
 431 F. Supp. 3d 607 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 17, 20

Entravision Commc'ns Corp. v. Belalcazar
 99 S.W.3d 393 (Tex. App. 2003)..... 8

Fanelle v. LoJack Corp.
 79 F.Supp.2d 558 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 17

Garcia v. Puccio
 No. 108964/02, 2003 WL 25594218 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 6, 2003)..... 7

Glover v. Tacony Acad. Charter Sch.
 No. CV 18-56, 2018 WL 3105591 (E.D. Pa. June 25, 2018)..... 19

Graboff v. Colleran Firm
 744 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2014) 23, 24

Green v. Mizner
 692 A.2d 169 (Pa. Super. 1997) 19

Herbert v. Lando
 441 U.S. 153 (1979)..... 24

Hoover v. Peerless Publications, Inc.
 461 F. Supp. 1206 (E.D. Pa. 1978)..... 12, 13

Hotaling & Co., LLC v. Berry Sols. Inc.
 No. 20CV18718KSHCLW, 2022 WL 4550145 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 17

Hoy v. Angelone
 691 A.2d 476 (Pa. Super. 1997), *aff'd* 720 A.2d 745 (Pa. 1998)..... 26

Huber v. Palm
 38 Pa. D. & C.3d 227 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1985) 15

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.
 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 30

In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.
 553 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.N.J. 2021)..... 30

Incarcerated Ent., LLC v. Warner Bros. Pictures
 261 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (M.D. Fla. 2017) 29

John v. Philadelphia Pizza Team, Inc.
 209 A.3d 380 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)..... 26

Karuza v. Chance
 No. 34964–3–I, 1996 WL 180267 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 1996)..... 7

Kazatsky v. King David Memorial Park, Inc.
 527 A.2d 988 (Pa. 1987)..... 28, 29

Kornegey v. City of Philadelphia
 299 F. Supp. 3d 675 (E.D. Pa. 2018)..... 28, 29

Krajewski v. Gusoff
 53 A.3d 793 (Pa. Super. 2012) 13, 23

La Liberte v. Reid
 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020) 30

LaMon v. Butler
 722 P.2d 1373 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986), *aff’d*, 770 P.2d 1027 (Wash. 1989)..... 7

Larsen v. Phila. Newspapers, Inc.
 543 A.2d 1181 (1988) (en banc)..... 23

Martin v. Griffin
 No. CV 990586133S, 2000 WL 872464 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 13, 2000)..... 8

Martin v. Impact Health
 No. 23-CV-04447, 2024 WL 3512069 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2024) 6, 9

Martin-Trigona v. Kupcinet
 No. 87 C 3347, 1988 WL 93945 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 1988) 7

McGarry v. CBS, Inc.
 No. CIV. A. 91-4638, 1991 WL 280247 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 1991) 20

Melius v. Glacken
 94 A.D.3d 959 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)..... 16

Meyers v. Certified Guar. Co., LLC
 221 A.3d 662 (Pa. Super. 2019) 11

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.
 497 U.S. 1 (1990) 12

Morgenstern v. Fox Television Stations of Philadelphia
 No. CIV.A. 08-0562, 2008 WL 4792503 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2008)..... 17

Mzamane v. Winfrey
 693 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 24, 25

Olivet Univ. v. Newsweek Digital LLC
 No. 23 CIV. 5670 (NRB), 2024 WL 1892563 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2024), *aff'd*, No. 24-1473-CV,
 2024 WL 5001841 (2d Cir. Dec. 6, 2024)..... 20

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) 5

Purcell v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.
 191 A.2d 662 (Pa. 1963)..... 7, 8, 9

Rapid Circs., Inc. v. Sun Nat. Bank
 No. CIV.A. 10-6401, 2011 WL 1666919..... 6, 9

RDO Foods Co. v. United Brands Int'l, Inc.
 194 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. N.D. 2002) 28

Reardon v. Allegheny Coll.
 926 A.2d 477 (Pa. Super. 2007) 12

Reeves v. Fayette SCI
 897 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2018), *as amended* (July 25, 2018) 19

Rouch v. Enquirer & News of Battle Creek Michigan
 487 N.W.2d 205 (Mich. 1992) 21

RRZ Pub. Markets, Inc. v. Bond Buyer
 No. CIV. A. 94-1168, 1995 WL 20838 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 1995) 17

Rubin v. CBS Broad. Inc.
 170 A.3d 560 (Pa. Super. 2017) 17

Ruder v. Pequea Valley Sch. Dist.
 790 F. Supp. 2d 377 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 19

Schiavone Const. Co. v. Time, Inc.
 847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir.1988) 24, 25

Smith v. RB Distribution, Inc.
 515 F. Supp. 3d 311 (E.D. Pa. 2021)..... 26, 28

St. Surin v. Virgin Islands Daily News, Inc.
 21 F.3d 1309 (3d Cir. 1994) 20

Strickland v. University of Scranton
 700 A.2d 979 (Pa. Super. Ct.1997)..... 26

Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc.
 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 30

Trump v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.
 No. 24-21050-CIV, 2024 WL 3519177 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2024) 17, 18, 19

United States v. Martin
 454 F. Supp. 2d 278 (E.D. Pa. 2006)..... 22

US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell
 554 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 14, 15

Vasquez v. Dorta
 297 A.3d 448 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023) 5

Weaver v. Lancaster Newspapers, Inc.
 926 A.2d 899 (Pa. 2007)..... 25

Wiest v. E-Fense, Inc.
 356 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. Va. 2005)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2) 29
